OP \$340.00 8533913

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM326834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 4751/0186

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC (as successor administrative agent to Atalaya Administrative LLC, the successor administrative agent to Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC)		12/19/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Publishing Group of America, Inc.	
Street Address:	131 Third Avenue North, Suite 200	
City:	Franklin	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37064	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85339136	PUBLISHING GROUP OF AMERICA
Serial Number:	78639081	RELISH
Serial Number:	78494609	AMERICAN PROFILE HOMETOWN RECIPES
Serial Number:	77383941	WE MAKE REAL PEOPLE FAMOUS AND FAMOUS PE
Serial Number:	77316704	AMERICAN PROFILE PRESENTS
Serial Number:	77217981	SPRY
Serial Number:	77184558	RELISH
Serial Number:	76976986	AMERICAN PROFILE
Serial Number:	76415717	HOMETOWN CONTENT
Serial Number:	76313673	AMERICAN PROFILE
Serial Number:	75616424	AMERICAN PROFILE
Serial Number:	75605315	PUBLISHING GROUP OF AMERICA
Serial Number:	76413391	AMERICAN PROFILE HOMETOWN CONTENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900310643 REEL: 005423 FRAME: 0463

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000Address Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053934-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page6.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page7.tif source=EXECUTED - PGOA - 2014 Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 19, 2014, is made by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC (as successor administrative agent to ATALAYA ADMINISTRATIVE LLC, the successor administrative agent to WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, formerly known as WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, LLC), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), pursuant to the (i) Credit Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2008 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Original Credit Agreement") and (ii) Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of April 3, 2012(as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "A&R Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Original Credit Agreement or the A&R Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Publishing Group of America, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (the "Borrower") is party to each of the Credit Agreement and the A&R Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, (i) pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower executed the Trademark Collateral Agreement dated May 23, 2008 (the "<u>Trademark Collateral Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 30, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3791/0416 and (ii) pursuant to the A&R Credit Agreement, the Borrower executed the First Amendment to Trademark Collateral Agreement dated April 3, 2012 (the "<u>First Amendment</u>) and recorded with the USPTO on April 4, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4751/0186, in each case, pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to the entire right, title and interest of Borrower in (including without limitation, a lien on and pledge of) and to the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower executed the Copyright Mortgage dated May 23, 2008 (the "Copyright Mortgage") and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office ("USCO") on June 5, 2008 at V3565 D313, pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent a mortgage and security interest in (including without limitation, a lien on and pledge of) all of the Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Mortgage);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

The Administrative Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty the Trademark Collateral Agreement, First Amendment, and Copyright Mortgage, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty their security interest in all of the Collateral and Copyright Collateral, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and copyright registrations set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Administrative Agent agrees to provide the Borrower with any additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral and the Copyright Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC

By:

Name: Emily Ergang Pappas

Title: Associate Counsel

Signature Page - IP Security Release Agreement

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

TRADEMARKS

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 3791/0416

<u>Serial</u> Number	Reg. Number		Country	Mark
77339733	-	November 29, 2007	USA	HOMETOWN GOODS
78639081	3231175	May 27, 2005	USA	RELISH
78641376		June 1, 2005	USA	HOMETOWN TOURS
78494609	3028089	October 5, 2004	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE HOMETOWN RECIPES
77217981	***************************************	June 28, 2007	USA	SPRY
77184558		May 18, 2007	USA	RELISH
77071815		December 27, 2006	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE MUSIC
76976986	2903801	September 14, 2001	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE
76415717	2795834	May 29, 2002	USA	HOMETOWN CONTENT
76413391	2697716	May 29, 2002	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE HOMETOWN CONTENT
76313673	2571429	May 21, 2002	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE
75616424	2480433	August 21, 2001	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE
75605315	2470169	July 17, 2001	USA	PUBLISHING GROUP OF AMERICA
77295320	-	October 3, 2007	USA	UPSTREET AUTO
77316704		October 30, 2007	USA	AMERICAN PROFILE PRESENTS
77383941	-	January 30, 2008	USA	WE MAKE REAL PEOPLE FAMOUS AND FAMOUS PEOPLE REAL
15095	76212			AMERICAN PROFILE PRESENTS COUNTRY GOSPEL FAVORITES

Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 4751/0186

VARK	SERIAL NUMBER	STATUS	REGIS. NUMBER	REGIS, DATE	FIRST USE DATE
Publishing Group of America	85-339136	Pending - Application filed ()6/06/11	NA NA	NA	10/01/99
Relish	78-639081	Registered	3231175	04/17/07	97/05
American Profile Hometown Recipes	78-494609	Registered	3028089	12/13/05	95/04
We make real people famous and famous people real	77-383941	Registered	3628984	05/26/09	10/19/08
American Profile Presents	77-316704	Registered	3490054	08/19/08	04/30/07
Spry	77-217981	Registered	3680366	09/08/09	09/01/07
Relish	77-184558	Registered	3678234	09/08/09	97/05
American Profile	76-976986	Registered	2903801	11/16/04	03/07/04
Hometown Content	76-415717	Registered	2795834	12/16/03	06/01/01
American Profile	76-313673	Registered	2571429	05/21/02	10/13/99
American Profile	75-616424	Registered	2480433	08/21/01	10/13/99
Publishing Group of America	75-605315	Registered	2470169	07/17/01	12/24/00
American Profile Hometown Content	76-413391	Cancelled as of 10/24/09	2697716	03/18/03	09/05/01

COPYRIGHTS

Security Interest at V3565 D313

Date of Registration	Title of Work	Registration Number
Jan. 21, 2001-Jan. 5, 2002	American Profile, Central	TX0005498796
•	ed./2001/v.2	TX0005498786
		TX0005498787
		TX0005498800
Oct. 6, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003	American Profile, Central ed./2002/v.3	TX0005916752
Jan. 5, 2003-Jan. 3, 2004	American Profile, Central	TX0006400402
	ed./2003/	TX0006400428
		TX0006400422
	*	TX0006400434
Jan. 4, 2004-Jan. 1, 2005	American Profile, Central	TX0006400429
*	ed./2004/	TX0006400405
		TX0006400421
		TX0006400436
Oct. 22, 2006-Jan. 6, 2007	American Profile, Central ed./2006/	TX0006523382
Apr. 23, 2000-Jan. 6, 2001	American Profile, Midwest	TX0005498922
×	ed./2000/v.1	TX0005498921
		TX0005498920
Jan. 7, 2001-Jan. 5, 2002	American Profile, Midwest	TX0005498792
, ,	ed./2001/v.2	TX0005498784
		TX0005498783
		TX0005498782
Jan. 6, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003	American Profile, Midwest	TX0005569680
•	ed./2002/v.3	TX0005723357
		TX0005723356
		TX0005879184
Jan. 5, 2003-Jan. 3, 2003	American Profile, American	TX0006400404
	Profile, Midwest ed./2003/	TX0006400401
		TX0006400430
		TX0006400411
Jan. 4, 2004-Jan. 1, 2005	American Profile, Midwest	TX0006400431
	ed./2004/	TX0006400412
		TX0006400403
		TX0006400427
Apr. 9, 2006-Jan. 6, 2007	American Profile, Midwest	TX0006523866
*	ed./2006/	TX0006523381

Date of Registration	Title of Work	Registration Number
Sept. 21, 2003	American Profile, Midwest ed./2007/	TX0006400430
July 16, 2000-Jan. 6, 2001	American Profile, Northeast	TX0005498919
•	ed./2000/v.1	TX0005498918
Jan. 7, 2001-Jan. 5, 2002	American Profile, Northeast	TX0005498794
	ed/2001/v.2	TX0005498791
		TX0005498799
		TX0005498790
Oct. 6, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003	American Profile, Northeast ed./2002/v.3	TX0005879185
Jan. 5, 2003-Jan. 3, 2003	American Profile, Northeast	TX0006400435
	ed./2003/	TX0006400399
		TX0006400425
		TX0006400409
Jan. 4, 2004-Jan. 1, 2005	American Profile, Northeast	TX0006400400
**************************************	ed./2004/	TX0006400406
		TX0006400413
		TX0006400407
Apr. 9, 2006-Jan. 6, 2007	American Profile, Northeast	TX0006523865
***************************************	ed./2006/	TX0006523383
		TX0006523380
Jan. 4, 2004-Jan. 1, 2005	American Profile, Southeast	TX0006400408
1, 200	ed./2004/	TX0006400415
		TX0006400397
		TX0006400423
Jan. 7, 2001-Jan. 5, 2002	American Profile, Southeast	TX0005498789
7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	ed./2001/v.2	TX0005498788
***************************************		TX0005498785
		TX0005498793
Apr. 23, 2000-Jan. 6, 2001	American Profile, Southeast	TX0005498917
	ed./2000/v.1	TX0005498916
		TX0005498923
July 16, 2006-Jan. 6, 2007	American Profile, Southeast	TX0006523384
, and many and a series	ed./2006/	TX0006523385
Jan. 5, 2003-Jan. 3, 2003	American Profile, Southeast	TX0006400410
- control of growing and an arrange of 3 arrange of the control of	ed./2003/	TX0006400433
		TX0006400416
		TX0006400417
Oct. 6, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003	American Profile, Southeast ed./2002/v.3	TX0005879186
Apr. 1, 2001-Jan. 5, 2002	American Profile, West	TX0005498798
	ed./2001/v.2	TX0005498797
		TX0005498795

Date of Registration	Title of Work	Registration Number
July 16, 2006-Jan. 6, 2007	American Profile, West	TX0006523378
_	ed./2006/	TX0006523379
Jan. 4, 2004-Jan. 1, 2005	American Profile, West	TX0006400414
•	ed./2004/	TX0006400398
*		TX0006400426
		TX0006400432
		TX0006400419
Jan. 5, 2003-Jan. 3, 2003	American Profile, West	TX0006400424
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ed./2003/	TX0006400432
		TX0006400418
		TX0006400420
July 7, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003	American Profile, West	TX0005924030
	ed./2002/v.3	TX0005879187
Mar. 7, 2007	Relish, February, 2006 March, 2006 April, 2006	TX 6-556-655
Mar. 7, 2007	Relish, June, 2006 July, 2006 August, 2006 September, 2006	TX 6-556-654
Mar. 7, 2007	Relish, October, 2006 November, 2006 December, 2006	TX 6-556-653

PATENTS

None.

RECORDED: 12/19/2014